risks from commercial loans and portfolio write-downs) in relation to total credit volume.

(37)  Assets held for trading

in € million 31 Mar. 2012 31 Mar. 2011

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 26.8 -
Promissory note bonds carried as trading assets 36.3 32.2
Derivatives with positive fair values 2,134.1 598.0
Asset derivatives offset by non-derivative financial instruments
measured at fair value  266.8  157.5
Hedging derivatives with positive fair values 15.2 27.8
Total 2,479.2 815.5

F-48

Of the bonds and other fixed-income securities reported in trading assets, € 26.1 million are listed and
€ 0.7 million negotiable.

The change in trading assets of € 1.7 billion is mainly due to higher positive fair values for derivatives.

(38)  Financial assets

Financial assets include the following items:

* Figures adjusted

The change in bonds and other fixed-income securities primarily resulted from maturities, sales and
remeasurement effects.

Financial assets can be broken down into the following categories defined in IAS 39:

* Figures adjusted

The carrying amount of all negotiable securities reported under financial assets breaks down as follows:

31 Mar. 2012

in € million

Total

negotiable

listed non-

negotiable

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 7,347.3 7,280.2 67.1
Investments 20.7 - 20.7

31 March 2011

in € million

Total

negotiable

listed non-

negotiable

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 6,997.6 6,859.3 138.3
Investments 23.1 - 23.1

As of 31 March 2012, the Company did not hold any marketable shares in unconsolidated subsidiaries
(previous year: none).

in € million 31 Mar. 2012 31 Mar. 2011*

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 7,865.5 7,787.3

Investments 75.4 104.8

of which in banks  0.2 0.3

Shares in non-consolidated affiliated companies 0.4 0.2

Total 7,941.3 7,892.3

in € million 31 Mar. 2012 31 Mar. 2011*

Fair value option financial assets 2,064.7 2,291.2

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 2,005.0 2,202.1

Investments 59.7 89.1

Financial assets available for sale 2,951.8 2,746.3

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 2,935.7 2,730.4